line basis and an interest expense is recognised under financing expenses
for the lease liabilities. IFRS 16 requires use of estimates for valuating con-
tracts that are valid until further notice (continuous contracts). Lengths of
these contracts have been estimated based on expected usage in current
business operations.

Eltel applies the modified retrospective method with no restatement of
comparative information. There are optional exemptions for short-term
leases and leases of low value items, which Eltel has chosen to apply. Ac-
cording to the exemption in IFRS 16, leasing liabilities previously classified
as finance leases according to IAS 17 have been included in the opening
balances of 2019 with values equal to the year-end 2018.

IFRS 16 leasing expenses in income statement

EUR million 2019

Depreciation

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 28.4

Other operating expenses

Short-term lease expense 3.8

Expense for leases of low-value assets 3.2

Financial expenses

Interest expense on lease liabilities 1.9

Total 37.3

Right-of-use assets

EUR million Buildings
Machinery and

equipment Total

Transfer of IAS 17 finance
lease assets from PPE – 4.0 4.0

IFRS 16 opening balance
adjustment 49.3 40.3 89.6

1 Jan 2019 49.3 44.3 93.6

Additions 4.0 11.0 15.0

Depreciation -10.4 -18.0 -28.4

Transfer to assets held for sale – -0.9 -0.9

Translation differences -0.7 -1.0 -1.8

31 Dec 2019 42.2 35.2 77.4

Reconciliation of operating lease commitments to leasing liabilities

EUR million

Operating lease commitments 31 Dec 2018 66.1

Less impact of service elements -7.0

Operating lease commitments without service
elements 31 Dec 2018 59.1

Weighted average incremental borrowing rate 1 Jan 2019 1.71%

Discounted operating lease commitments 1 Jan 2019 57.3

Add:

Commitments relating to leases previously classified as finance
leases 4.1

Estimated contract lengths for continuous lease contracts:

Buildings 8.9

Impact of optional extension periods not recognised 31 Dec 2018:

Buildings 13.9